ORDINANCE NO. 2687

ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 188-17, H OF THE CITY OF NEW BERLIN MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING CHILD SAFETY ZONE MAPS

The Common Council of the City of New Berlin do ordain as follows:

SECTION I

Section 188-17(H) of the Municipal Code of the City of New Berlin is hereby repealed and recreated to read as follows.

H. Child Safety Zone Map. The New Berlin Police Department shall maintain an official map showing the child safety zones within the City. The Police Department shall update the map at least annually to reflect any changes in the location of child safety zones. The map is to be displayed on the City of New Berlin Police Department Home page. In the alternative, a requestor may obtain a hard copy of the aforementioned map upon request of the Police Department. In the event of a conflict, the terms of this section shall control. In no event shall a failure to update the map in compliance with this section preclude the prosecution or conviction of any sex offender under this Ordinance.

SECTION II

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances contravening the terms and conditions of this Ordinance are hereby to that extent repealed.

SECTION III

The several sections of this Ordinance shall be considered severable. If any section shall be considered by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the other portions of the Ordinance.

SECTION IV

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as approved by law, and the City Clerk shall so amend the Code of Ordinances of the City of New Berlin and shall indicate the date and number of this amending ordinance therein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council this 24th day of October, 2023.

	APPROVED:	
Countersigned:		
<u> </u>	David Ament, Mayor	
Rubina R. Medina, Clerk		